STAFF REPORT
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
FILE NO.: BA2019-103

MEETING DATE:

PREPARED BY: MIKE STEVENS
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

NOVEMBER 21, 2019

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

MORGAN NEAL, OWNER OF TRI-CITIES EQUESTRIAN CENTER,
LLC

REQUEST:

VARIANCE TO RMC 23.42.190.B AND A VARIANCE TO
RMC 23.42.190.C IN ORDER TO ALLOW THE AFTER-THEFACT CONSTRUCTION OF 12 HAY BARNS/3-SIDED HORSE
STALL STRUCTURES WITHIN 75’ OF THE SOUTH AND
WEST PROPERTY LINES AND TO ALLOW HORSE PASTURE
AREAS WITHIN 35’ OF THE SOUTH AND WEST PROPERTY
LINES.

LOCATION:
1530 HALL ROAD.
ZONING:
AG - AGRICULTURE
SITE DESC:
7.0 ACRE LOT, DEVELOPED AS A PUBLIC HORSE
BOARDING FACILITY (SUP 2019-102).
ADJACENT USES: THE SITE IS LOCATED SOUTH OF ANOTHER HORSE
BOARDING FACILITY (RICHLAND RIDER’S CLUB), TO THE
NORTH AND EAST OF W.E. JOHNSON PARK AND WEST OF THE
KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS HALL.
REASON FOR REQUEST
The applicant is requesting variances from RMC 23.42.190.B and RMC 23.42.190.C
in order to authorize the after-the-fact construction of 12 hay barns/3-sided horse
stall structures within 75’ of the south and west property lines and to allow horse pasture
areas within 35’ of the south and west property lines.
RICHLAND MUNICIPAL CODE PROVISIONS
The Land Use Table contained within Section 23.14.030 indicates that Public Stables are
allowed as a Special Use Permit within the Agricultural Zoning District provided they comply
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with the provisions of RMC 23.42.190, Public stables and riding academies. The applicant
applied for and obtained a Special Use Permit on September 19, 2019 for after-the-fact
establishment of a public horse stable facility and after-the-fact zoning variance authorizing
the construction of two (2) horse stalls and 11 hay barns/sheds within 75’ of the site’s
northern property line.
RMC 23.42.190, Public stables and riding academies
When permitted in a use district by a special use permit, public stables and riding academies
shall meet the following minimum requirements:
A. A minimum site area of five acres shall be provided;
B. Any stable or barn shall not be located closer than 75 feet to any boundary property line,
or to any building containing a dwelling unit on the same premises;
C. Any corrals, exercise yards or rings shall maintain a distance of not less than 35 feet
from any boundary property line and a distance of not less than 45 feet from any building
containing a dwelling unit on the same premises; and
D. Any open air storage of hay, straw, shavings or similar organic materials shall be kept at
a distance of not less than 35 feet from any boundary property line, and a distance of not
less than 45 feet from any building containing a dwelling unit on the same premises.
SITE DESCRIPTION
The site is located at 1530 Hall Road, south of the Richland Rider’s Club Horse Facility
located at the intersection of Van Giesen Street and Hall Road. The site is approximately
7.9 acres in size and is trapezoidal in shape. The site contains approximately 544 feet of
frontage on Hall Road (West) and approximately 412 feet of frontage on Chester Road
(South). The northern property line, which abuts the Richland Rider’s Club Facility is
approximately 807 feet in length, while the eastern property line, which is angled, is
approximately 684 feet in length.
ANALYSIS
Richland Code Enforcement received a complaint regarding the Tri-Cities Equestrian Center
on May 2, 2019. The complaint referenced the installation of additional horse pens and the
amount of horse manure and debris as a result of having additional horses boarding at the
facility. Code Enforcement contacted the owner and put them in touch with the Planning
Department in order to determine if any zoning code violations existed.
On June 10, 2019, Planning Manager, Mike Stevens, met with the owner of the facility at
the site to discuss the complaint and to determine what approvals, if any, were needed from
the Planning Department. Mr. Neal provided Planning Manager Stevens with a detailed
explanation of what construction/development activities had recently occurred and what the
property’s history was since he originally purchased the property in 2011.
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It was determined that no previous zoning permit approval(s) had been obtained for the site
from Mr. Neal or the previous property owner even though it was evident by reviewing
Google Earth images that a portion of the site had been used for horse stabling since at
least 2004.
The City informed Mr. Neal that a Special Use Permit would be necessary to continue to
use the site as a public horse boarding facility. However, the City did agree to “grandfather”
the 14 horse stall structures and pens (and one shed) that were in existence along
the northern property line in 2004, as the 75' building setback and 35 foot setback for
any corrals, exercise yards/rings requirements were adopted in 2005. It was further
agreed to by the City that due to the previous presence of fencing and use of the site
along the eastern property boundary as pasture area that the 35’ setback for pasture
areas would also be “grandfathered”.
As a result, Mr. Neal’s Special Use Permit request included a zoning setback variance for
the after-the-fact construction of 13 tack room/hay storage sheds as he contended that the
placement of the tack room/hay storage sheds adjacent to each of the grandfathered horse
stall/pens is necessary for his clientele. Mr. Neal had previously indicated that he would be
able to reconfigure the remaining horse stalls/pens and tack room/hay storage sheds in a
manner consistent with both the 75 foot building setback and the 35 foot corral/exercise yard
setback elsewhere on the property.
Mr. Neal has since determined that he believes that special conditions exist which would
warrant further review by the City in the form of the two (2) variance requests currently being
sought. Mr. Neal contends that since the properties to the west and to the south of his are
owned by the City and are either used for equestrian purposes (property to the west) or only
used for archery practice (property to the south) that there is no reason why such large
setbacks should apply to structures and pasture areas along his western and southern
property boundaries.
The site plan provided with the applications shows the locations of all the existing structures
on the site as well as the locations of the 35’ pasture setback line and the 75’ building
setback line.
PUBLIC NOTICE
Application Date:
Combined Notice of Application & Hearing Mailed:
Combined Notice of Application & Hearing Posted:
Public Hearing:

September 25, 2019
October 29, 2019
October 29, 2019
November 21, 2019

A combined notice of application and notice of hearing was provided through posting of
the property, mailing of notice to property owners within 300 feet of the site and publication
in the Tri-City Herald.
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AGENCY COMMENTS
At the time this report was prepared, the City had received no comments from other public
agencies.
PUBLIC COMMENTS
At the time this report was prepared, the City had received two (2) public comments in
favor of the applicant’s request. The comments are included as an attachment to this
report.

STAFF FINDINGS
The following are Staff's findings relative to the requirement for the granting of a variance
as set forth in Richland Municipal Code (RMC) Sections 23.70.110, Applications and
23.70.140, Findings.
1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the subject
property and not applicable to other properties in the same zoning district.
The site was partially developed for horse stabling purposes in 2004, prior to the current
setback standards being adopted. As a result, the City has determined that those
improvements existing in 2004 are “grandfathered” and only the newer improvements are
subject to the existing setback regulations. The applicant believes that since the properties
to the west and to the south of his are owned by the City of Richland and are currently used
for recreational purposes (equestrian & archery) that establishment of the increased
setbacks is unwarranted and serves no protective purposes to other private land owners.
2. Literal interpretation of the ordinance would deny the applicant rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the district.
According to the applicant, literal interpretation of the setback regulations will result in undue
hardship for the boarding facility’s clientele as several of them would need to find new places
to board their horses due to the reduction in the number of rentable horse pens.
3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from actions of the
applicant.
The special conditions and circumstances which exist pertain primarily to the establishment
of the “grandfathered” horse stalls/pens prior to the adoption of the current setback
standards and the fact that the nearest properties to the west and to the south are owned
by the City of Richland and are used primarily for recreational purposes (equestrian and
archery).
4. The requested variance will not confer a special privilege to the applicant that is
denied others in the same use district.
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There would be no granting of a special privilege if the requested variance is approved. Each
variance application must be reviewed on its own merits and requirements based upon
these criteria.
5. Justification for granting the variance.
The variance would allow the applicant to keep the remaining horse pens, horse stalls and
hay barn/sheds located along the property’s western and southern boundaries. As indicated
above, the applicant contends that since the properties closest to his to the west (across
Hall Road) and to the south (across Chester Road) are owned by the City and are devoted
to recreational purposes (equestrian and archery) that it doesn’t make sense for increased
setbacks which appear to be aimed primarily at reducing impacts to nearby residences.
6.

The variance is the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property.

The requested variance appears to be above the minimum necessary to grant relief as the
owner had previously indicated that he would be able to reconfigure the horse
pens/stalls/sheds to accommodate the required setbacks along the western and southern
property lines. However, as has been indicated previously, since the City of Richland owns
the properties to the west and south and since they are used for recreational purposes, it
doesn’t seem reasonable to require such large setbacks when no homes can be located
upon the nearby properties.
7.

The variance would be consistent with the general purpose and intent of the Code
and would not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or detrimental to
the public welfare.

The requested variance appears to be consistent with the general purpose and intent of
the Code and would not be injurious or detrimental to the surrounding neighborhood or
public welfare.

SUGGESTED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction to hold a public hearing and issue a decision
for the proposed Special Use Permit and Zoning Variance.
2.

The proposed Variance is consistent with the goals and policies of the City’s
Comprehensive Plan.

SUGGESTED FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Morgan Neal, owner of Tri-Cities Equestrian Center, LLC has applied for a Variance in
order to authorize the after-the-fact establishment of 12 horse pens with 3-sided stalls
and tack room/hay storage sheds within 75’ of the west and south property lines at
1530 Hall Road, Richland, WA.
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2.

The subject property is located at 1530 Hall Road, Richland, WA and is described as
Assessor’s Parcel Number 104984000004000.

3.

The subject property is approximately 7.9 acres in size and is trapezoidal in shape.

4.

Richland Code Enforcement received a complaint regarding the Tri-Cities Equestrian
Center on May 2, 2019.

5.

On June 10, 2019, Planning Manager, Mike Stevens, met with the owner of the facility
at the site to discuss the complaint and to determine what approvals, if any, were
needed from the Planning Department.

6.

The City informed Mr. Neal that a Special Use Permit would be necessary to continue
to use the site as a public horse boarding facility.

7.

The City decided to “grandfather” the 14 horse stall structures and pens (and one
shed) that were in existence along the northern property line in 2004, as the 75 foot
building setback and 35 foot setback for any corrals, exercise yards/rings
requirements were adopted in 2005.

8.

Pursuant to RMC 19.20.040, Joint public hearings, the City has determined that the
Board of Adjustment is the authorized review body for Variance review proceedings.

9.

The site is zoned Agriculture by the City’s official zoning map and is designated as
Agricultural by the City’s Comprehensive Plan.

10. The site is not located within the jurisdiction of the City’s Shoreline Master Program
and does not contain any critical areas regulated by RMC 22.10.
11. All public notification requirements were met.
12. No comments from public agencies were received.
13. Two (2) public comments from citizens were received.
14. The applicant received Special Use Permit approval from the City of Richland for the
use of the site as a horse boarding facility on September 19, 2019.
15. The requirement for the granting of a variance are set forth in Richland Municipal
Code (RMC) Sections 23.70.110, Applications and 23.70.140, Findings
RECOMMENDED MOTION:
I move that the Board of Adjustment concur with the Findings and Conclusions set forth
in the staff report and APPROVE a variance to RMC 23.42.190.B and RMC
23.42.190.C authorizing the after-the-fact construction of 12 horse pens with hay barns/
sheds and 3-
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sided horse stall structures within 75’ of the south and west property lines and to
allow horse pasture areas within 35’ of the south and west property lines subject to the
two (2) conditions below.
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS:
1. Any/all future development upon the subject property, including the construction of
additional 3-sided horse stalls, hay barn/tack sheds or other structures, shall receive
permit approval from the City of Richland PRIOR to being constructed.
2. For emergency vehicle access and maneuvering, an unobstructed driving aisle no
less than 26 feet in width shall be provided form the entrance (NW property corner)
across the center of the site and to the southern property line.

EXHIBIT LIST:
Exhibit 1 – Variance application and related materials
Exhibit 2 – Site plan
Exhibit 3 – Public notice
Exhibit 4 – Comments received (if any)

Exhibit 1

Exhibit 2

Exhibit 3

City of Richland Board of Adjustment
Notice of Application and Public Hearing
Notice is hereby given that Morgan Neal, owner of Tri-Cities Equestrian Center,
LLC, has filed an application for a variance to RMC 23.42.190.B and a variance to
RMC 23.42.190.D in order to allow the after-the-fact construction of 12 x 12’ horse
tack/hay barns within 75’ of the south and west property lines and to allow horse
pasture areas within 30’ of the south and west property lines. The property is
located at 1530 Hall Road, Richland, WA.
The Richland Board of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing and review of the
application at 6:00 p.m., Thursday, November 21, 2019 in the Richland City Hall
Council Chambers, 625 Swift Boulevard. All interested parties are invited to attend
and present testimony at the public hearing. Copies of the variance application
can be viewed online at www.ci.richland.wa.us .
Any person desiring to express their views or to be notified of any decisions
pertaining to this application should notify Mike Stevens, Planning Manager, 625
Swift Boulevard, MS #35, Richland, WA 99352. Comments may also be emailed
to mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us. Written comments should be received no later
than 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, November 13, 2019 to be incorporated into the staff
report. Comments received after that date will be entered into the record at the
hearing.

Subject Property: 1530 Hall Road

Stevens, Mike
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

bill Bennett <kq6ly@hotmail.com>
Monday, November 11,20191:38 PM
Stevens, Mike; Morgan Neal
TCEC comment for commission

Hi Mike
As you know i am one of the chairs for the Richiand Horse park. This is the city’s newest park area and city
has benefited from Morgan’s involvement. I would like you to put this in the record for the upcoming
commission meeting on the 21st.
There have been significant improvements made atTCEC over the years. All of the improvements were done
for the benefit of the horses and owners. The overall outline of TCEC has not changed only Morgan has built
fencing to separate the animals and has improved the hay storage sheds. This is the cleanest and nicest facility
in the Tn city’s.
TCEC is the center of the Richiand horse community with the Richland Rider club on the north and the City
horse park on the west
I would request that the city grant the variance before them.
Sincerely,
William Bennett
1730 Hoxie Av.
Richland WA
99354

1

November 5,

2019

Reference Pending Land Use Number BA2019-1o3 Variance for TCEC
I was at the September 19th meeting pertaining to the Pending Land Use for
TCEC. It was decided at that time that Mr. Neal needed to submit another
variance to have the boundary lines approved where the present fence line
is located.
During that meeting Mike Stevens, the Planning Manager did not know of
any reason for the change in requirements I believe happened in 2005 for a
35 foot setback from the boundary lines of the property. He felt it was to
make sure that the horses did not bother the neighbors near the facility.
With that said, TCEC has no neighbors that are bothered by the horses with
the fencing where it is located on or very near the property lines.
On the North of TCEC is the Richland Riders Club, also an equestrian
facility, on the West is what is now deemed the Richland Horse Park, on the
South is a portion of WE Johnson Park, on the East is a hill that goes up to
the Knight’s of Columbus facility. See attached picture.
At no time would the horses on TCEC be bothering neighbors with the
boundary lines where the fences are presently located.
I would like this group to support leaving the TCEC property lines presently
designated for the TCEC be left as is with no 35 foot setback.
Thank you for considering my support of the present TCEC boundaries.
George Hagen
509-554-1170

g-dhagen@owt.com

mtlflwad
City of Richiand Board of Adjustment
Notice of Application and Public Hearing
Notice is hereby given that Morgan Neal, owner of Tn-Cities Equestrian Center,
LLC, has filed an application for a variance to RMC 23.42.1 90.B and a variance to
RMC 23.42.190.0 in order to allow the after-the-fact construction of 12 xl 2’ horse
tack/hay barns within 75’ of the south and west property lines and to allow horse
pasture areas within 30’ of the south and west property lines. The property is
located at 1530 Hall Road, Richland, WA.
The RichlandBoard of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing and review of the
application at 6:00 p.m., Thursday, November 21, 2019 in the Richland City Hall
Council Chambers, 625 Swift Boulevard. All interested parties are invited to attend
and present testimony at the public hearing. Copies of the variance application
can be viewed online at www.ci.richland.wa.us.
Any person desiring to express their views or to be notified of any decisions
pertaining to this application should notify Mike Stevens, Planning Manager, 625
Swift Boulevard, MS #35, Richland, WA 99352. Comments may also be emailed
to mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us. Written comments should be received no later
than 5:00 p.m. on Wednesday, November 13,2019 to be incorporated into the staff
report. Comments received after that date will be entered into the record at the
hearing.
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Subject Property: 1530 Hall Road

